

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Greenbelt Division**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and
THE STATE OF MARYLAND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States of America, in his official capacity and in his
individual capacity,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 8:17-cv-01596-PJM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANT IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY**

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Federal Bar No. 24930
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us

LEAH J. TULIN
Federal Bar No. 20083
ltulin@oag.state.md.us
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
T: (410) 576-6325 | F: (410) 576-6955

NORMAN EISEN
NOAH D. BOOKBINDER*
nbookbinder@citizensforethics.org
STUART C. MCPHAIL*
smcphail@citizensforethics.org
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
455 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 408-5565 | F: (202) 588-5020

* *admitted pro hac vice*

May 18, 2018

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

NATALIE O. LUDAWAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Federal Bar No. 12533
STEPHANIE E. LITOS*
Senior Counsel to the Attorney General
stephanie.litos@dc.gov
441 Fourth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 724-6650 | F: (202) 741-0647

DEEPAK GUPTA*
deepak@guptawessler.com
DANIEL TOWNSEND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
T: (202) 888-1741 | F: (202) 888-7792

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER*
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
T: (202) 408-4600 | F: (202) 408-4699

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction and Summary of Argument1

Argument.....4

 I. The District of Maryland Is a Proper Venue for this Action.4

 II. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction over the President.9

 A. The President Has Purposefully Availed Himself of the Privilege of
 Conducting Activities in Maryland.11

 B. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise out of the President’s Contacts.....17

 C. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Would Be Constitutionally
 Reasonable. 21

 III. Maryland and the District’s Claims May Be Brought against the President in
 His Individual Capacity. 23

 A. The President is Not Immune from this Suit. 23

 B. Maryland and the District of Columbia Have a Cause of Action
 against the President in His Individual Capacity.27

 C. The Emoluments Clauses Apply to the President in His Individual
 Capacity. 31

Conclusion..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co., Ltd.,
675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 4

Air Products & Controls, Inc. v. Safetech International, Inc.,
503 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2007) 17

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) 29, 34

Base Metal Trading, Ltd. v. OJSC “Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory,”
283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002) 9

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678 (1946) 29, 30, 31

Biggs v. Meadows,
66 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1995) 32

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971) 27

Bond v. Messerman,
391 Md. 706 (2006)..... 9

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011) 28

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)..... 11, 17, 20, 21

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 21, 22

Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Centers, Inc.,
334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 9, 11

CareFirst, Inc. v. Taylor,
235 F. Supp. 3d 724 (D. Md. 2017)..... 4

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 31

Chambers v. Chambers,
No. RWT 11-765, 2011 WL 3512140 (D. Md. Aug. 8, 2011)..... 8

Christian Science Board of Directors of First Church of Christ, Scientist v. Nolan,
259 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2001) 21

Ciena Corp. v. Jarrard,
203 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 7

City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan,
135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)..... 32

Clean Air Council v. Mallory,
226 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... 30

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997).....*passim*

Coleman v. Calvert County,
No. GJH-15-920, 2016 WL 5335477 (D. Md., Sept. 22, 2016) 33

Columbia BriarGate Co. v. First National Bank of Dallas,
713 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1983) 15

CoStar Realty Information, Inc. v. Field,
612 F. Supp. 2d 660 (D. Md. 2009) 10

Denver & R.G.W. Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen,
387 U.S. 556 (1967) 8

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.,
500 U.S. 614 (1991)..... 32

Ellicott Machine Corp. v. John Holland Party Ltd.,
995 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1993) 9, 21

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 29, 31

Ferri v. Ackerman,
444 U.S. 193 (1979) 25, 26, 27

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 28, 29, 31

George v. Kay,
632 F.2d 1103 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 23

Gibbs v. County of Delaware,
No. RWT 15-1012, 2015 WL 6150939 (D. Md. Oct. 15, 2015)..... 10

Gold v. Gold,
No. JKB-17-0483, 2017 WL 4310093 (D. Md. Sept. 28, 2017)..... 10

Gregoire v. Biddle,
177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)..... 26

Jason Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Jianas Brothers Packaging Co., Inc.,
94 Md. App. 425 (1993)10

Jeffers Handbell Supply, Inc. v. Schulmerich Bells, LLC,
No. 16-03918, 2017 WL 3582235 (D.S.C. Aug. 18, 2017)..... 7

Johnson v. City of Shelby,
135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....4

Jones v. Custom Truck & Equipment, LLC,
No. 10-cv-611, 2011 WL 250997 (E.D. Va. Jan. 25, 2011) 8

Jones v. Koons Automotive, Inc.,
752 F. Supp. 2d 670 (D. Md. 2010)4

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....15, 21, 22

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 34, 35

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 31, 34, 35

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 32

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013) 17

Lobato v. Herndon,
No. GJH-15-2978, 2017 WL 1185202 (D. Md. Mar. 29, 2017) 9

Loving v. U.S.,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 24

Mackey v. Compass Marketing, Inc.,
391 Md. 117 (2006)..... 9

Magic Toyota, Inc. v. Southeast Toyota District, Inc.,
784 F. Supp. 306 (D.S.C. 1992) 15

McBurney v. Cuccinelli,
616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010) 30

Metropolitan Regional Information Systems, Inc. v. American Home Realty Network, Inc.,
888 F. Supp. 2d 691 (D. Md. 2012)..... 11, 12, 15, 17

Mitrano v. Hawes,
377 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2004)4

Monument Builders of Greater Kansas City, Inc. v. American Cemetery Association of Kansas,
 891 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 5

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 731 (1982) 23, 24, 25, 26

Perdue Foods LLC v. BRF S.A.,
 814 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2016)11

Phil. Co. v. Stimson,
 223 U.S. 605 (1912)..... 30

Planet Technologies, Inc. v. Planit Technology Group, LLC,
 735 F. Supp. 2d 397 (D. Md. 2010)12, 15

Robroy Industries, Inc. v. Schwalbach,
 No. 05-1732, 2006 WL 1437173 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2006) 6

Saravia v. Sessions,
 280 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 8

Seidel v. Kirby,
 No. 17-0292, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 4865486 (D. Md. Oct. 27, 2017)..... 8

Shields v. Utah Idaho Cent. R. Co.,
 305 U.S. 177 (1938)..... 31

Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno,
 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000) 14, 20

Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) 28

Stevens v. New York,
 691 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 30

Structural Preservation Systems, LLC v. Andrews,
 931 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2013)..... 2

Tire Engineering & Distribution, LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co., Ltd.
 682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Uffner v. La Reunion Francaise, S.A.,
 244 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 8

United Tactical Systems LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.,
 108 F. Supp. 3d 733 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 5

Universal Leather, LLC v. Koro AR, S.A.,
 773 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

<i>Victors v. Kronmiller</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 533 (D. Md. 2008)	30
<i>Vollette v. Watson</i> , 937 F.Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Va. 2013).....	32, 33
<i>Whiting v. Hogan</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D.N.M. 2012)	5
<i>Woodke v. Dahm</i> , 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Young Again Products, Inc. v. Acord</i> , 459 F. App'x 294 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Zeneca Ltd. v. Pharmachemie B.V.</i> , No. S 96-884, 1996 WL 873910 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 1996)	22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	27, 28, 29
Statutes and constitutional provisions	
U.S. const. art. I § 9, cl. 8	33
U.S. const. art. II § 1, cl. 6.....	33
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).....	4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 6-103(a)	17
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 6-103(b)(1)	10
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 6-103(b)(4)	11
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 6-103(b)(5)	13
Other authorities	
Chase Cook, <i>Trump Discusses His Presidential Campaign at Linthicum GOP Dinner</i> , Capital Gazette (June 23, 2015), available at http://bit.ly/2Hy7zbO	12
Richard H. Fallon, Daniel J. Meltzer & L. David Shapiro, <i>Hart & Wechsler's Federal Courts & the Federal System</i> (7th ed.)	30

Robert Lang,
Trump Criticizes Bush, Democrats in Maryland GOP Speech, WBAL News Radio 1090
 (June 23, 2015), available at <http://bit.ly/2Jvrg4q> 12

Jonathan O’Connell,
Trump: Make America great again (and stay at my hotel!), The Washington Post
 (Oct. 12, 2016).....14

Charles A. Wright & Arthur A. Miller,
 14D Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3806 (4th ed.)..... 8
